

REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT ITEM 7

DATE:	March 3, 2017	
TO:	Mayor Teresa Jacobs and the Board of County Commissioners	
THROUGH:	Ann Caswell, Manager Real Estate Management Division	
FROM:	Jeffrey L. Sponenburg, Senior Title Examiner Real Estate Management Division	
CONTACT PERSON:	Ann Caswell, Manager	
DIVISION/ SECTION:	Real Estate Management Phone: (407)836-7082	
ACTION REQUESTED:	APPROVAL OF WARRANTY DEED FROM LAKE SAWYER SOUTH COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC. TO ORANGE COUNTY AND AUTHORIZATION TO DISBURSE FUNDS TO PAY ALL RECORDING FEES AND RECORD INSTRUMENT	
PROJECT:	North of Albert's PD/Westside Village Home District PSP/DP	
	District 1	
PURPOSE:	To provide for access, construction, operation, and maintenance of road improvements as a requirement of development.	
ITEM:	Warranty Deed Cost: Donation Size: 707.02 square feet	
BUDGET:	Account No.: 1002-072-2705-6110	
FUNDS:	\$27.70 Payable to Orange County Comptroller (all recording fees)	

Real Estate Management Division Agenda Item 7 March 3, 2017 Page 2

APPROVALS: Real Estate Management Division Public Works Department REMARKS: This conveyance will extend Salomon Cove Drive to the western boundary of the North of Albert's PD/Westside Village Home District PSP/DP. A file labeled "BCC Agenda Backup" containing a copy of this agenda item and all supporting documentation is in the top drawer of the BCC file cabinet in the supply room adjacent to Commissioner

Thompson's office.

REQUEST FOR FUNDS FOR LAND ACQUISITION
<u>X</u>Under BCC Approval
Under Ordinance Approval

Date: February 22, 2017 Project: North of Albert's PD/Westside Village Home District PSP	Amount: \$27.70 VDP Parcels: N/A		
Charge to Account: 1023-072-2705-6110			
Contro	Iling Agency Approval: Juna U. almorton		
Fiscal	Approval: (127) and 2-27-17		
TYPE TRANSACTION (Check appropriate block{s}) Pre-Condemnation Post-Condemnation	XX N/A District # 1		
Acquisition at Approved Appraisal Acquisition at Below Approved Appraisal Acquisition at Above Approved Appraisal X Advance Payment Requested (recording fees)	Name: \$27.70 - Orange County Comptroller		
DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED (Check appropriate block{s})			
Contract/Agreement X Copy of Instrument Certificate of Value Settlement Analysis			
Payable to: \$27.70 Orange County Comptroller			
CHECKS ARE TO BE PICKED UP BY THE REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT DIVISION (DO NOT MAIL)			
Recommended by	February 22, 2017 Date		
Payment Approved Ann Caswell, Manager	<u>3-2-17</u> Date		
Under Ordinance Approved by Assistant Manager, Real Estate Manageme	ent Division Date		
Certified Katel mich	MAR 2 1 2017		
Approved by BCC Deputy Clerk to the Board	Date		
Examined/Approved Comptroller/Government Grants	Check No. / Date		
REMARKS:			

APPROVED BY ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MAR 2 1 2017 MAR 3 1 2017

THIS IS A DONATION

Project: North of Albert's PD/Westside Village Home District PSP/DP

WARRANTY DEED

THIS WARRANTY DEED, Made and executed the $\frac{244}{10}$ day of $\underline{\text{Tanuary}}_{...}$, A.D. 2017, by Lake Sawyer South Community Association, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, having its principal place of business in the city of Orlando, county of Orange, whose address is 6972 Lake Gloria Boulevard, Orlando, Florida, 32809, GRANTOR, and Orange County, a charter county and political subdivision of the state of Florida, whose address is P. O. Box 1393, Orlando, Florida 32802-1393, GRANTEE.

WITNESSETH: That the GRANTOR, for and in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and other valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, alien, remise, release, convey, and confirm unto the GRANTEE, all that certain land situate in Orange County, Florida:

SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE "A"

Property Appraiser's Parcel Identification Number:

a portion of

26-23-27-4764-11-000

TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in fee simple forever.

AND the GRANTOR hereby covenants with said GRANTEE that it is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that it has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that it hereby fully warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever, and that said land is free of all encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to December 31, 2015. Project: North of Albert's PD/Westside Village Home District PSP/DP

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said GRANTOR has caused these presents to be signed in its name.

Signed, sealed, and delivered Lake Sawyer South Community Association, Inc., in the presence of: a Florida not-for-profit corporation BY: Witness Printed Name 2042 TR Printed Name LSSCA Presiden Title (Corporate Seal) Printed Name (Signature of TWO witnesses required by Florida law) STATE OF Florida COUNTY OF Orange The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>24</u>th day of <u>January</u>, 20<u>17</u>, by <u>Timothy J.Ny and</u>, as <u>President</u>, on behalf . on behalf of Lake Sawyer South Community Association, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation. He/She I is personally known to me or Thas produced FL Dr License as identification. Model Notary Signature (Notary Seal) Notary Public State of nodice 1 andice H Hawks Printed Notary Name 10/07/2018 Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid My commission expires: 10/07/3018This instrument prepared by: Jeffrey L. Sponenburg, a staff employee in the course of duty with the Real Estate Management Division of Orange County, Florida

S:\Forms & Master Docs\Project Document Files\1_Misc. Documents\N\North of Albert's PD-Westside Village Home District PSP-DP WD.doc 10-27-16 srb/pb

